

No. 24-1570

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW STOLFI, in his official capacity as Director of the Oregon
Department of Consumer and Business Services,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, No. 6:19-cv-01996-MO
Hon. Michael W. Mosman, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	6
I. HB 4005 is subject to strict scrutiny because it compels non-commercial speech.....	6
II. <i>Zauderer</i> does not apply to HB 4005.....	12
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	5
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 17
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	16
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	10
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	11, 14, 16
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6
<i>Green v. Miss U.S. of Am., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Janus</i> <i>v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	5

<i>Mgmt. Props., LLC v. Town of Redington Shores</i> , 352 So. 3d 909 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	17
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 12, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm.</i> <i>v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	5, 12

Statutes & Regulations

ORS § 646A.689	2, 4, 13, 14
OAC 836-200-0530.....	2, 4, 9, 14

Other Authorities

<i>2024 Republican Party Platform</i> (July 8, 2024), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/ 2024-republican-party-platform	3
Democrats, <i>Party Platform</i> (2024), https://democrats.org/where-we-stand/party-platform/	3
